

L	D	1668	

(Filing No. H- 347)

STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 111TH LEGISLATURE FIRST REGULAR SESSION

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/4" to H.P. 1255, L.D. 1668,
Bill, "AN ACT to Require Interdepartmental Coordina tion of Social Services Planning."

10 Amend the Bill in that part designated "<u>§1642."</u> 11 in subsection 1 in the last 3 lines (page 2, lines 11 12 to 13 in L.D.) by striking out the underlined punctu-13 ation and words ", and may mean such other adminis-14 trative units of State Government as are defined from 15 time to time"

16 Further amend the bill in that part designated 17 "<u>§1642.</u>" by inserting before subsection 3 the follow-18 ing:

19 '3. Related health and medical ser-20 vices. "Related health and medical services" means 21 services that are administered by the Department of 22 Human Services, Bureau of Health and Bureau of Medi-23 cal Services, including Medicaid and health block 24 grants, and that are either a health service 25 integrally related to a social service or a major 26 source of funds for a social service.'

Further amend the bill in that part designated 27 "§1642." in subsection 3 in the last 3 lines from the 28 end (page 2, lines 22 to 24 in L.D.) by striking out 29 30 all of the underlined words and punctuation "or winterization service operated by a department 31 utilizing state-administered funds, except income supplementation, health and medical services" and 32 33 inserting in their place the following underlined 34 words and punctuation 'weatherization or other social 35 service that may be defined in the future, and that 36 operated by a department utilizing 37 is state-administered funds, including related health 38 39 and medical services and excepting income supple-40 mentation programs'

1 2

3

4

5

6

. . . .

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 1255, L.D. 1668

1 Further amend the bill in that part designated 2 "<u>§1642.</u>" by renumbering the subsections to read con-3 secutively.

4 Further amend the Bill in that part designated 5 "<u>§1643.</u>" by striking out all of subsection 1 and 6 inserting in its place the following:

7 '1. Development of plan. The departments, as 8 defined in section 1642, shall develop the Maine 9 Social Services Plan in accordance with any executive 10 order issued by the Governor on June 6, 1983. Plan 11 documents shall be published as specified by that 12 order's timetable and in subsection 2.'

Further amend the Bill in that part designated "<u>1643.</u>" in subsection 2, paragraph A in the 7th line (page 3, line 10 in L.D.) by striking out the underlined word "<u>cost</u>" and inserting in its place the underlined word '<u>costs</u>'

18 Further amend the Bill in that part designated 19 "<u>§1643.</u>" in subsection 2, paragraph C in the 3rd line 20 (page 3, line 32 in L.D.) by striking out the under-21 lined words "in accordance" and inserting in their 22 place the underlined word 'concurrently'

2-

HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1255, L.D. 1668

2

1

5

STATEMENT OF FACT

2 This amendment adds a reference to an Executive 3 Order and makes several clarifications in the wording 4 of the bill.

4266060483

Filed by Rep. Brodeur of Auburn Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House 6/6/83 (Filing No. H-347)

3-